particular team, the Fire Chief will seek new members following the guidelines 
outlined above. Upon completion of the member’s three (3) year commitment, a 
member will be able to vacate or remain on the team(s) on an annual basis.

On July 1st of each year a specialty team incentive allowance of two hundred forty-five 
dollars

($245) will be provided for participation on the HazMat, Dive, and Technical Rescue Core 
Teams. The allowance shall be increased to two hundred eighty ($280) on July 1, 2008; 
three hundred twenty dollars ($320) on July 1, 2009; and three hundred fifty dollars ($350)

[...]

the hours shall be converted as set out in Section 20.5 to result in the appropriate 
hours to the receiving employee.  The donating employee shall not be allowed 
to donate hours if that donation will drop the donor’s accrued sick leave balance 
below one hundred twelve (112) hours for an employee assigned to Suppression 
or below eighty (80) hours for an employee assigned to a forty (40) hour work 
week.

3.	 Sick leave donated shall not be considered as “sick leave hours used” by  
the employee donating such leave in the determination of the employee’s

[...]

of benefits for any time an employee is on unpaid status shall be as provided in Section 
15.8, except that the availability of health insurance shall be as required in the Family 
and Medical Leave Act.

SECTION 15.10 – CHARITABLE LEAVE:  The Fire Chief shall have the discretion to 
grant up to two hundred eighty-eight (288) hours annually to the Union, to be used by its 
members, without loss of pay or benefits, for charitable activities. The Union President 
and the Fire Chief shall jointly administer the charitable leave plan. The City will not be 
required to hire back to cover their vacated positions.